COMMON

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Dec. 17, 1917. Regular Session.
Meeting called to order by the

President. Present: Ald.

Mayer. Huss, Henderson, Donntlly,

Markey, Hauser, Freeman, Lutz,

S nk, Pres. Reichert, 11. Absent: Ald.

Heusel, Andres, Sherk, McGregor, 4.

Minutes of previdus meeting ap-

proved.

Communications.

(From Board of Public Works.)

City Clerk presented agreement,
signed by owners of the Washington
Heights addition to the city of Ann
Arbor, in consideration of the ac-
ceptance of said plat that the cost of
an outlet sewer for said aistrict shall
bc assessed against said property, and
paid by the owners of said property,
without any cost to the city of Ann
Arbor. Moved by Mr. Scott, that the
agreement be approved and referred
to Council, with the recommendation

that agreement be recorded in Regis-
ter of Deeds office. Adopted by
board.

(Council action.)
Referred to Street committee.

Dec. 14, 1917.
Ann Arbor City, to the Gessner Con-
tracting Co., Dr.
To final settl_.ment of 16" wa-

ter main ............... $1,926.63
The Water Department recom-
mends the payment of ths bill, as

soon as the Gessner Contracting Co.

pays all outstanding bills against his

company, in this city.

Very truly yours, Water Works Dept.
of the City of Ann Arbor, By Geo.
S. Vandawarker, Mgr.

Refcrred to Finance committee,
inter Ald. McGregor.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Dec. 5, 1917.

To the Honorable Common Coun-
cil of the City of Ann Arbor: Gentle-
men—1 hereby ask you to refund to
me the portion of the sewer assess-
ment in district No. 32, which applied
to the present lot No. 3, of the John
Koch addition to the city of Ann
Arbor. This lot was also assessed in
district No. 77, in which at the pres-
ent time it rightfully belongs.

Very truly vours, C. W. Wagner.

Referred to Sewer committee.

Claim of Jacob F. Alber, for alleged
injuries by depression in W, Huron
st. at intersection of Kenwood st.,
1eceived and referred to City Attorney
and Water Commissioncrs, on motion
of Ald. Lutz. '

COUNCIL—DECEMBER

Sugden,

17, 1917. 221
Committee Reports.
FINANCE REPORT.
Fire Fund

Chas. Andrews, salary ........ ....3 6050
ILugene Williams, salary .......... 46.60
Ralph Edwards, salary .......... 46.60
Henry McLaren, salary ........ eees 4420
Jacob Gwinner, salary ............ 44.20
Arthur Clark. salary ...... ens e 32,30
Harley Wise, salary ........ee... .. 4235
Martin Noll, salary ......cc..c00e 42.35
Geo. Isbell, salary .......c..c0.... 42.35
I'rank Markey, salary .............. 42.35
Thomas Shamp, salary ............ 42,35
Herman Kruse, salary ............ 42.33
Emil Dammin, salary .............. 42.35
Mat. Heininger, salary .......... .e 2.3D
Benj. Zahn, salary ......... cion s veew 32,80
REaymond Gillesple, salary ........ 36.30
Henry Maier, salary .............. 30630
¢‘has. Carroll, salary ......ce..00.0 27.85
Frank Xapp, salary ........ vesess 21.8D
Fire Fund total salaries % month

December ............ VA B S v e o $793.90
Police Fund

Thos. O’Brien, salary .............$ 55.00
Ww. Aprill, salary ................ 4235
Gustave Meyer, salary ............. 42.35
Icd. Blumbardt, salary ............ 42.39
Marlend Howard, salary .......... 42,35
lkmanuel Sodt, salary .......... o 42 .35
Robert Clark ...... S SR ST wts 42,85
Henry Harden ..... se.eecesicansses 89230
Fred Sodt, salary ......ce...v0eee0.. 8930
Clyde DBennett, salary ....ce.ee.00.0. 3230
Jacob Andres, salary ...ie.ee.00:00. 3930
Chas, Splitt, salary ...ceccececeecse

39.30

Police fund total salaries one-half .
month December .......e.c.......5$205.60
Water Works Fund.

Harry Willsher, salary ......... ee. 40.00
Leslie Bush, salary .......c..¢... .o 40.00
IRobert Rowe, salary .......... eeee. 37.00
H. Willsher, Jr., salary............. 37.50
Henry Linde, salary .......... vees  32.00
(larence Brown, salary ........eee. 32.50
John Volland, salary ........ eeeeae 32.00
A. E. Hawkes, salavty .......... eees 2750
Clift Shetterly, salary .......... eens  00.00
l.ouise Malloy, sSalary ...e..eeceeass 382,50
Russell Pryce, salary .......... eeee 2000
"Water Works Fund total semi-
monthly salaries ................. $400.00

Contingent Fund.
M. C. Ryan, salary % month....... 2.35
Engineer Dept.

Ben DiPhilippi, services ............ $ 29.58
I¥. Leslie Feiner, services ........... 40.00
Ilsa F. Lutz, services .............. 26.40)
Fred G. Hanselman, team .......... 2.00
Clande Young, team ..........c.vu.. 2.00
Total Engineer Dept. ............. $99.98
Mich. State Tel. Co., tolls ...... T i)
Washtenaw Gas Co., city hall ...... 9.06
Edward Besch, collecting garbage.. 336.00
Jessie E. Crippen, extra services on
Assessor’s plats .......... ¢ wenean s 20000
Neil A. Gates, M. D., vaccinations.. 32.00
Conrad Georg, M. D., vaccinations.. 1.00
Ned R. Smith, M. D., analysis ...... 24.00

Cousins & Hall, supplies . 3.19
Quarry Drug Co., supplies ....



222 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 17, 1917.

Gus J. Vogel, supplies ...... — 1.25 Fred G. Hanselman, team .......... 46.00
(+eo. Wahr, supplies ............ .. 87 John E. Herrst, team .......0.0.... 1833
The Ann Arbor Press, printing .... 14.00 John Miller, team .........cc.c0.... 3467
Davis & Oblinger, printing ........ 12.00 Carl Rehberg, team ....... o 43.33
Chas. F. Meyers Print bhop, printing 3.00 IX. R. Shaffer, team ................ 8.00
). F. Woodward, services, etc. ..... 9.71 M. M. Wheelock, team ....... PS—— 8.00
Oswald A. Herz, repairs, ete. ....... 11.89 Joseph Williams, team ............. 2.50
Thomas Hanselmann, city hall re- Claud Young, team ................. 39.83
PAITS  sevnsns oo s saomasss swwsiony 11941 Jacob Young, team ................. 2.33
Total supplies, etc. ........... wopin e  Tolar bor, B0 s s 0 cvaws 5 ensuws $538.47
———— Mich. Central R. Il. Co., freight.... 1.62
Contingent Fund total m(ludmg e
BAVALY  ponmonss o 5o G060 3§ GROEESE 50 6 .$929.29 Street Fund total ............... .. $540.09

Works Fund. _ Bridge Cul. an(l C. W,
Geo. Wallrw;utlgz)liesor.. ............. $ 1.65 F. Leslie Feiner, services .......... $ 8.00
The A. P. Smith Mfg. Co., supplies. 540 N. W. Paquette, services .......... 90
0 Co., inc., supplies ..... .67 . - ————
gm:J.ng‘ill;(l)(;;, (.:s?wplies pp ......... 125 Bridge Cul. and C. W. fund total...$3.90

Wm. H. L. IRhode, supplies ........ 4.68 RECAPITULATION,
H. J. Hochrein, supplies ......... .. 13335 Contingent .................... w0 $929.29
Jas. B. Clow & Sons, supplies ..... 4.20 Tre L e 793.90
Seybold & Co., supplies ............ 100 Palied ouuy; covanss & s 50wn 6 § G308 6 g0 305.60
A. C. Marquart, supplies .......... . 3.81 Water Works ...e.ovneneneann.. 1871.77
Staebler & Co., r-,uppheq.r...... 6.99 Cemetery ............... = meTE E 33.38
The Machine Specialty Co., 'aup[;lws 1000 BIEEOT coinms v 50miid 3 bsimm 058 & G50 5 5 oore 540.09
Board of Water Comm’rs of Detroit, ~ Bridge Cul. and C. W. ............. . 890

Mich., supplies ............ vereees. 2280 =t
Flectro Bleaching Gas Co., supp{;es. }(4)3; Total City Funds .............. $4,682.93
The Garlock Packing Co., supplies. o.4. Ann Arbor ich.

The Ann Arbor Machine Co., supplies 711 mg the Finance (_‘gn{nl":%t(;clee! (1))1’90511::37’(?13111?: .
Oswald A. Herz, supplies .......... ,.%38 mon Council: Gentlemen—I have examined
L\1h of Ann Arl‘);n HE‘}I\]](Eh by s oo 0_1)4‘6‘, the foregoing accounts against the city of
C. J. Snyder & Bong, bal CONLract.; 1‘(-}0"’5) Ann Arbor, and I hereby certify that they
IFred T. Mc (_)m.l)el' 11}&111"111(_& ...... 13 are correct to the best of my knowledge.
Mich. Central II. R. Co., freight..... 44 1 .

. g B SAAC G. REYNOLDS,
James Long, supplies .............. 04.05 Cltv erk,
Walter Tubbs, garage rent ........ 20.00 Fa Phe Hororalils, the Comman s
Water Works Dept., ex S ... 4.62 4 ounci
Water Works Dept., expenses )_ GentlenthTlour Finance S et b

Total supplies, ete. ..... ...... 1.406.92 reviewed the foregoing report. Warrants
F. I{Ilodenll:é('ker, labor $$ 05,55 for salaries were drawn Dec. 15, 1917. We
F NItz LEBOT s oo mowes s 5 omunws 2 5 o 18,99 recommend that same be approved and
J. Lonnéberg, 1abor ...ve.ivnieninnn. 17.40 that warrants he ordered drawn for the
W Miust, 1abor o s sessres ¢ s . 3.00 forecoing accounts.

TRy TEEEE e _~ Respectfully submitted: Geo. Lutz, O. R.
Total 1abor ............... amdics « vems $64.85 Maver, John MecGregor, Finance Comi-
- mitte e,

Water Works Fund total, including Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of
saltries ....eiiiieiiienea....... . $1,87T1.77 the report, which was adopted by the

Cemetery Fund. following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Oswald A. Herz, supplies ...... .....$ 188 Mayer, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,
Mack & Co., supplies ............... _1.80° Markey, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
S, . Andres, repairs ........oeoee.. 23.70 T.utz, Sink, President Reichert, 12.

: } Nays, none

‘em 'y I'und total .. ........... 33.38 e :

Cemeress Street Fund. o5 To the Honorable, the Common
L, G Bitd, WHOL sz avwes s« aussss 3 § 12,44 Council: Gentlemen—Your T'nance
Willinm Clark, labor .............. 7.33 committee, to whom was referred the
Chris. Hanselman, labor ............ 32,20 requ-st of the Merchants Credit As-
I'manuel Holzapfel, ]:‘ll.;or ........... lfjl.’? sociation that hooklets published by
%“;‘t %‘(‘){f{:hﬂl";l;;m_l“h‘“ """""""" %i;l' the Ann Arbor Civic Association be
:Tﬂllmés Mason, labor .. ... .07 3599 Presented to the delegates attending
Mike Romeo, 1ahor ..ooooveieoon .. 1120 the state convention of merchants, to
W. H. Romig, labor ................. 10.25 be held in this city next F bruary, has
Case Buywvan, 1abor ... ssaews s ¢ sewm 3.500 had the matter under consideration,
Jacoh F. Stachler. labor ........... 4.00 and respectfully recommends that
Fred'rk Ullrich, lahor .. sewwes « ooss :1)6.(_}0 800 copies of the bhooklet be pur-
Martin W:llsh. TEROT, = ¢ 2 momns 5 ¢ 56, 21.70 chased, at 5 cents each, for purpose
Mike Weidman, labor ............. S.00 i it1 cFes
Jno. Wendland, Iabor .............. fa.on (RERLIORSE. With the privilege of re-
James Blades, team ............... 7.00 turning all copies not used, payment
Chas, Flewelling, team ............. 41.22 to be made from Entertainment fund.
Willinm Graver, team ... .....co.an. 37.33 Respectfully submitted, George Luiz,




COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBIZR 17, 1917,

O. R. Mayer, John

Finance committe-.

Ald. Lutz moved the adoption of the
report, which was adopted by the foli-
lowing vote: Yeas Ald. Sugden, Mayer,
Huss, Henderson, Donnelly, Markey,
Hauser, McGregor, Freeman, Lutz,
S'nk, Pr s Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

Ordinance Committee,

Ald. Sink presented the following
ordinance, which was g ven its third
reading:

An Ordinance to amend an ordl-
nance entitled, “An Ordinance rela-
tive to Licenses,” pass d July 6, 1891;
approved July 15, 1891; amended
February 4, 1895; amended March 16,
1896; amended December 19, 1898§;
amended June 4, 1900; amended
Novemb r 6 1905;: amended June 17,
1907; amended January 6, 1908.

The Comimon Council of the City of
Ann Arbor ordain:

Section 1. That! section seven of
an ordinance entitled, “An Ordinance
relative to Licenses,” passed July 6,
1891; approved July 15, 1851; amcnd-
ed January 6, 1908, be and the same
is hereby made to read as follows:

Secton 7. KEvery hawker, peddler
or person going about from place to
place or who makes use of any of the
streets or open places in said city.
celling or offering for sale goods,
wares, merchandise or any species of
property, shall pay a license in the
sum of on. hundred dol'ars ($100.00)
per year, or fifty dollars ($50.00) for
six months, And for a period less
than six months, such person shall
pay a license therefor as follows: That
is to eay, if he intends to travel on
foot, $3.00; if he intends to travel
with one horse or more, $5.00 for
ev ry veh'cle used. Any person sell-
ing or offering for sale any property
from any wagon, hand-cart, show-
case, window or stand in any street or
open p'ace shall pay the sum or
$10.00 per day; and in granting
licenses for any such purpose, 1 any
street or open place, the Mayor may
d signate where any such wagon,
hand-cart, stand or show case shall be
lceated, and shall have the power to
change and relocate the same from
time to time at his discretion; provid-
ed, that any resident of the cityv of
Ann Arbor, having a bhona fida resi-
d nce in sa'd city for a period of at
least six months prior to the time of
making application for a license, may
obtain a license by the payment of
$25.00 for a six months period, for the
purpose of selling, and peddling, dairy,

McGregor,

223

farm and garden produce. Provided,
further, this sction shall not apply to
persons s lling meat, domestic frun,
dairy, farm or garden produce (of
their own raising and production),
nor to bakers or merchants delivering
goods to their customers

Section 2. All ordinances and parts
of ordinances inconsistant herewith
are hereby rep-aled.

Section 3. This ordinance is to take
effect and be 'n force on and after ten
days from legal publicaticn.

The chair put the question, *“Shall
this ordinance pass?”

Passed by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden. Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Donneliy, Hauser, Mec-
Gregor, Freeman, Sink, Pres. Reich-

ert, 10. Nays, Ald. Markey, Lutz, 2.

Ald. Sink presented an ordinance
«ntitled: “An ordinance to license
public carriages, omnibusses, hacks,
cabs, automobiles, taxicabs, and to

prescr be the rights and duties of the
owners and drivers thereof. The
Common Council of the City of Ann
Arbor ordain,” which was given its
first reading by title, passed to and
given its s2cond reading and referrea
to the Ordinance committee by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Sugden,
Mayer, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,
Markey, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
Lutz, Sink, President Reichert, 12.
Nays, none. '
Street Committee Report.

Whereas, we, the undersignecd, own-
ers of the following described lands:
Commenc'ng at a point 10 rods north
of the center of section number
twenty-eight, on the north and south
quarter linc of said section: thence
east parallel with the south line of
section number twenty-eight, sixty-
five rods; thence north parallel to the
gquarter line ten rods; thence w:st
parallel to the south line of said sec-
tion to the north and south quarter
line ten rods to the place of beginning,
excepting a right of way twelve feet
wde along the north side of said land
to the land adjoining on the east,
situate on the southwest quarter line
of the northeast quarter of section
number tw nty-eight, town two south,
range six east, City of Ann Arbor,
Washtenaw county, Michigan, have
platted the same, and

Whereas, the plat of said above de-
sceribed land was presented to the
Board of Pub'ic Works of said City of
Ann Arbor for acceptance, and
Whereas, said Board of Public Works
authorized the City Clerk of sa‘d City



224 COMMON
to sign their approved when the own-
ers had sig€ned an agreement approv-
ed by the City Attorney, that the cost
of an outlct sewer for said property
would be assessed against said prop-
erty,

Now, therefore, we, the under-
signed owners, in consideration of the
acceptance of the Washington Heights
Addition to the City of Ann Arbor,
hcreby agree, that the cost of an out-
let sewer for said d'strict shall be
assessed against said property, and
paid by the owners of said property,
without any cost to the city of Ann
Arbor.

In witness whereof we have this
24th day of November, 1917, here-
unto set our hands and seals.

Eda C. Schlotterbeck, James W.
Glover, George H. Fischer.
In presence of: Agnes KE. Finnell,

Frank B. DeVine.
State of Michigan, County of Wash-
tenaw, ss.: On this 17th day of Decem-
ber, in the year one thousand nine
hundred and seventeen, before me, a
Notary Public in and for sa’d county,
personally appeared Eda C. Schlottcr-
beck, James W. Glover and George H.
Fischer, to me known to be the per-
sons described in and who executed
the within instrum:nt, who acknowi-
edged the same to be their free act and
deed for the purposes therein stated.
Frank B. DeVine, Notary Public.
Washtenaw County, Michigan. My
commission ¢xpires December 29th,
1919,

Approved: Frank B. DeVine, City
Attorney.
To the Honorable, the Common
Counc’l: Gentlemen—7Your Street
commitiee respectfully recommends

the acceptance of plat of Washington
Heights Addition to the City of Ann
Arbor, and also the acceptance of the
agreement hereto attached, of the
property owners, that cost of outlet
sewer for said property shall be paid
by the owners of said property with-
out any cost to the City of Ann Arbor,
and that said agreement be recorded
in the office of the Register of De ds,

We further recommend that plat of
George P. Whaley's Subdivision in the
City of Annn Arbor be accepted.
Respectfully subm'tt-d, O. R. Maver,

J. W. Markey, O. E. Hauser, J. Mc-

Gregor, C. A. Sink, Street commit-

tee.

Ald Mayver moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by the
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Susgden,
Mayer, Huss, Henderson, Donnelly,

COUNCIL—DECEMBER

1%« LUIRE

Markey, Hauser, McGregor, Freeman,
Liutz, Sink, President Reichert, 12,
Nays, none.

Special Committee,

Mayor Ernst M. Wurster, chairman
of special committee to aid in con-
g rvation of coal, made oral report
that committee had arranged to re-
duce the boulevard lighting.

Officers Report.

CITY FUNDS—Treasurer’s Leport for
Month Ending November, 1917.

Money Received—

Amount—

Contingent Fund—

MK "LACOREOE™ i s s i R $ 25.00

Peddlers Licenses ...... HEn G 25.00

Paxir TACERSeS il e et " 3.00

Feoes on Daxes Col. wiivsses et 1.48

Interest on Bank Balance ....... 253.70
MOEALT 4 v i bt v bl st e e AL $308.18

Water Works Fund—

Rec’d for Mgr. Vandawarker ...$ 2 903.78

Street Fund—

Sacks Returned ............ R $ 89.20

Auto Tax for County Treas. . D,444.12

Transfer fr. Bridge, Cul. and C.
Woar e asires T e 5,000.00
A 1) 7 1 e A R R AT STl ..$10,533.32

Cemetery Fund—

Cane ol IOl ool ouiinsie t smaial iR 1.00

Police Fund—

Ree’d fr. Chief O’Brien ........... $ 50.08

Bldg. Sidewalk Fund—

Walks Built by ity ..... ity J$1,052.33

Fire Department Fund—

Eale~ol - FOLSEE = o e et .8 290.00

Sale of Wagons and Harness ..... 95.30

BAnetlnm S, s e e S 127.00
X0 ) PSR AP TR T £512.5(

Dog Licenses Fund—

Licenses Sold by Clerk ........... $ 1.50

I'ark Fund—

Rent of House at W. Park ...... % 10.00

Transfer fr. Dog License Fund.. 200.00
TOBRL. < arh s e e R I S N, S $210.00
RO, o vl o e il e $15.572.49

Wearrants  Pald voiaa ttatele. oo 41.213.600

Overdrawn for Month ........... $25.641.11

00 Hand Nay. 1, 3980180, e e T7.427.90
On Hand Dec. 1, QET T e $51,786.79

Condition of City Funds on the First Day
of December, 1917,
Warrants Paid—

Amount—

Contingent Fumd- oo e o $ 3,758.82
City Cemetery Fund .............. 64.80
Dog License Fund ..........c.0... 200.50
Fire Department Fund ... ........ 4,902.01
Poor "RUnd" .. ifassicsnning . ik 86.38
Police “Fomd s ... e ronids oty 1,5R1.26
Strect Fun@ oL anah e 4 547.44
Park BUndot. o it e A 280.77
Street Light Fund il ih o 1,661.17
Bldewalle HONdi et iisenanit 623.24
Sidewalk Building Fund ........ 64.10
Bridge Culvert and Crosswalk



COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 17,

FUuids 7 os . o565 oo v o i P ERE T 5 8,244.59
Water Works Fund .............. 7,612.4%
Water Works (Error in July)... .06
Broadway Bridge ................ 6,191 .91
Repaving Huron street .......... 1,394.09

POEAL v o v ciomrni 3« Slieiie = § 8 Eioe $41.213.6G0
On Hand—

Contingent Fund ................ $18,2532.01

City Cemetery Fund ............. 135278
Dog License Fund ............... 386.21

State Dog Tax Fund ........... 100.00
Fire Department Fund .......... 17,459.28
Teor Fund =3 vesves ¢ sowen s & aasres H95.00
Police Fvnd ....... . i 3 s Rade 9,792.67
Street Fund ...cvveniiivivica cee. 9,301.40
Water FUnd . ceeesy:aosmn: s s o 5,651.35
'ark Fund .................. ... 141271
Street Light Fuid ...l ... 8,220.45
Sidewalk Fund .......c.cc00.nn. 84.26
Bridee  Culvert and  Crosswalk

Fund ... ss.s0: seases s eoaen e vy s D200
Nejected Tax [‘und R, 151.35
Sprinkling District No. 15 ...... 27.11
IEntertaininent :: . ss.ens ¢ oawses  aes 74.60
Lroadway Rridge ................ 27,043.20
Stoare Fatil o u s @ vopess v secsaes 5 v 914.72
St. Equipment and Barn......... 1,039.20
Repaving Huron Street .......... 1,310.06

Total ot i e it $105,380.84
OVBPATHERN  soves o swvaes 5 o0 5ews 3 § 0 53,594.05

On Hand December 1, 1917 .. ....8$51.786.79

Overdrawn—
Sidewalk Buiding TFFund ..... ... £ 91851
TUnceollected ity Tax Fund ...... 22.497.27
Delinquent Tax Fund ........... 5,187.80
Sorinkiing Distriet No. 11 ... ..., 192.7
Sprinkling Distriet No. 12 ... .. .. 43,4
Sprinkling District No. 13 ...... 66.86
Sprinkling Distriet No. 14....... 38.59
Water Works IFund ............. 23 41886
Fdw. Street Grading ............. 1,173.76
Liberty Street Repaving ...... ... 66.22
Total o e e $53,594.05
Warrants Ountstanding-—
Contingent Fund .... e 2 Do b R6.78
Iire Department Fund Sk & W w Sws 120.90
Street TODd  :onvncesaonesise o e 459,83
Park Fund ... v o 16.60
fRidewalk Fund ................... 9.00
Water Works Fund .............. 203.11

SEWFR FUND—Treasurer's Report for
Month Fnding November, 1917.

Money Received—

Amount—

L.abor Acet Sewer Dist. No. S65—

Bonds Sold ..... ... ... . .o .. § 1.7%4.00
PEEHIIIE 5 o 5 5 ovens 5 5 awanis o 8 500
Tortal .. . e $] 7R9.00
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No, 58—
Taxes Collected .......... PR 28.05
Total wmms s wenn s s 5 smmgs 5 owsms @ 8 5§ $ 1817 lh
Warrants Paid ................... 10,463.60
Overdrawn for Month ... ... v i el S.G-Lﬂ..'_;.‘-
On Hand November 1, 1917 ...... 1.096.61

Overdrawn December 1. 1917 ... 4.»4‘1 'I-l
Warrants Paid—

1917. 220

Amount—
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 72..% 1,014.69
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. 74.. 30.51
I.abor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 77.. 50.61
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No 82.. 3,934.82
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. &3.. 91.20
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. &4., 3,936.42
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 85.,  1,405.25

Total wwn s s commns’s avas ceeeeae. ... $10,463.60
On liand—
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 49.. 43.15
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 51.. 301.12
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 52.. 20.28
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 53.. 889.15
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 56.. 91.26
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 63.. 570.6Y
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 68.. 477.27
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 69.. 107.98
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 71.. 70.29
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 72.. 3,874.69
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 75.. 369.63
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 76. 161.91
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 77.. 102.49
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 78.. 67.53
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 79. 30.87
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 80. 271.82
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 82.. T42.18
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. S4.. 1,624.82
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 27.... 13.06
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 35.... 276,47
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 41. 132.55
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 42.... 223.79
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 44,... 211.89
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 45... 250.62
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 46... o41.14
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 47... 541.35
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist, No. 48.... 163.82
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. "No. 54.... 393.85
Tax Ace’t Sewer Dist. No. 57.... 120.50
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. d8.... 202.66
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 59.... 40.11
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 62.. 149, ':"
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 66... 5.06
Tax Acc¢’'t Sewer Dist. No. 69...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 71..
Tax Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 73.... 04.
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. T74. 10004
Tax Acc’'t Sewer IDist. No. To.... 6.30
Tax Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 7S.... 140.63
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 79.... 277.30
Tax Ace't Sewer Dist. No. S0 " 152,04

Total ... $14.471.5%6
IWELATHAWN  cnii i senins 2rvmns.oa. 2202180
Overdrawn “ecember 1, 1517 .. “7,549.5-)4
Overdrawn—
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 42..% 85.03
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 43.. R0.63
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 44.. 102.12
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 45.. 123.32
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 46., 269.25
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 47.. 266.35
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 485, 103.6:
Labor Acc't Sewer Idist No. 54. 270.88
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 55. 423.08
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 57.. 247.37
Labor Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 58.. 166.85
Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 59.. 164.92
Labor Acec't Sewer Dist. No. 60.. 68.57
Labor Acce’'t Sewer Dist. No. 61., 733.82
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 62.. 150.60
Labor Ace't Sewer Dist. No. 70.. 137.20
L.abor Acce't Sewer Ddist. No. 73.. 31.69
Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 74. 2883



2326 COMMON COUNCIL—DECEMBER 17, 191T7.

L.abor Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 81.

Labor Acc’t Sewer Dist. No. 83..

Labor Ace’'t Sewer Dist. No. 85,
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 32...
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 34...
Tax Aec’t Scwer Dist. No. 36...
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 37...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 3S...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 39...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 40...
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 49...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 50...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. dl...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 22...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 53...

Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 55....

Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 56...
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 60...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 61...

Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 63....
Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist. No. 64....
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 65....

Tax Acc’'t Sewer Dist, No. 67...

Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 69....
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 70....

Tax Acc't Sewer Dist No. 72...
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist, No. 76...

Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. 77....
Tax Acc't Sewer Dist. No. S81....

Total woiss senss
Warrants Qutstanding
Labor Acc't Sewer Dist, No. 82,

. 15.60
311.90
. 127.49
: 884 .44
.1,219.25
. 295,39
. 112.98
. 137.94
. 471.93
5 47782
. 35.99
5 423.24
3 570.05
. €0.88
. 883.99
28411
. 2,592.82
. 379.37
. 1,594.856
796.34

49.85

58.56
= 126.93
201.47

74.12
. 6,174.52
. 32.39
184.85

38.58

.$22.021.80

$ 225

PAVING FUND—Treasurer’'s Keport for

Month Ending November, 1917

Money Received—
Amount—

Tax Account Paving Distriect No.

10—Taxes Collected ...........

Tax Account PPaving District No.

12—"Taxes Collected ..........

Tax Account DPaving District No.

15—Taxes Collected ........... 05.88
Tax Account DPaving District No.
19—Taxes Collected ............ 60.96
Tax Account Paving District No.
27—Taxes Collected .. ... i 13.45
Tax Account Paving Distriet No.
3+—Taxes Collected ... ......... 2272
Total ... e v .. guoswa v o 20628
On Hand November 1, 1917 ...... 10.475.35
On Hand December 1, 1917 ......%10,741.63

Condition of P’aving TFunds on
Day of December, 1917.

On Hand

I.abor Acc’'t Pavement No. 20..

Tax Ace’'t Pavement No. 11
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 13
Tax Acce't Pavement No. 17.....
Tax Acce’'t Pavement No. 1R.....
Tax Acce’t PPavement No. 19.....

Tax Ace't Pavement No. 22,.....

Tax Acc't Pavement No. 28

Tax Acc't Pavement No. 27.....

Tax Acc't Pavement No. 29.....

Tax Ace't Pavement No 29
Tax Ace’r Pavement No. 30

Tax Acc’t Pavement No. 2

Tax Acc't Pavement No. 24.....

Tax Ace't Pavement No. 232.....
Tax Ace't Pavement No. 33.....

the First

.5 25434
Labor Ace’'t Pavement No. 32....
L.abor Acc't Pavement No. 36....

243.61
1,854.01
. 799.70
; 163,20
. 93.2
. 414.16
5 415.44
281.02
. 1,017.an
g 42 14
. 439.90
. 274597
. 1,080.8]7
. SSOT
. 24813
; a34.52

. 2.966.97

Tax Acc’'t Pavement No. 36...... 2,570.49

Motal .euis ovsems. $ B alEiEs G R $16,063.77
Overdrawn  ......... I .. 0,322.14
On Hand December 1, 1917 ...... $10,741.63

Overdrawn—

Labor Acc't Pavement No. 30....%8 265.89
Labor Acc't Pavement No. 31.... 126.15
Labor Acc’'t Pavement No. 35.... 267.24

Tax Acce’'t Pavement No. 10..... . 3,195.57
Tax Acc’'t Pavement No. 12...... 202.53
Tax Acce't Pavement No. 14...... 111.67
Tax Acce’t Pavement No. 15...... 23.08
Tax Acce't Pavem»nt No. 16...... 347.57
Tax Acce’'t Pavement No. 20...... 430.41
Tax Ace't Pavement No. 21...... 49.61
Tax Acce’t Pavement No. 25...... 199.11
Tax Acc't Pavement No, 26..... 5 1.73
Tax Acc't Pavement No. 85...... 71.58

Total ... . i i i i $5,322.14

Ann  Arbor Savings Bank, Ann Arbor,

Mich,

This is to certify that there was on
deposit in The Ann Arbor Savings Bank to
the credit of Iloss Granger, City Treasurer,
the sum of Fiftyv Four Thousand Six Hun-
dred Ninety IFive and 92-100 ($54,695.92)
Dollars at the close of business November
a0th, 1917.

WILLIAM L. WALZ, Cashier.
Ann Arbor. Michigan, December Seventh,
Nineteen Seventeen.

RECAPITULATION,
City Funds on Hand ........... $51,786.79
Pavement Funds on Hand ...... 10,741.63
Total csweesins SGE E SR Pae .$562,528.42
Sewer Funds Overdrawn ....... T,049.94
On Hand December 1, 1917 ....$54.97R48
DBank Balance ... . ........ . ..., $54,695.92
Cashi on Hand oo s s g aamn s 5 seas 282.56
On Hand December 1, 1917 ....$54.978.48

Respectfully submitted: ROSS GRANGER,
City Treasurer.
Street Commissioner’s Report.
Ann Arbor. Mich., Dee. 3, 1917.
Honorahle Board of Public Works, An-
drew Reule President: rentlemen--The
following is a report of the work done by
the Street Department during the month
of November, 1917:
11-1-14; 15-28,
(‘leaning naved streets, labor ...... $241.13
Cleaning leaves from paved streets,
TADOITY: s « v vvsmgms 5 5 sarpmes © SERES ¥ SRRE% 66.00
Sidewalk extensions, crosswalks, ete.
Inhor e e e 216.23
(Crosswatk extensions
(Crosswalks across 2d south side Jeffer-
son: across Jefferson west side 2d
north side Jefferson, across Madison
east side Main: 22 extensions southwest
and one south-east corner and cross-
walk across K. TUniversity south side
Vauneghn,; extension northeast corne.
College and J. University, running
east and west: repairs extension south-
east corner Washtenaw and E. Univer-
citv: 2 extensions northeast corner
Thompson, and William:; 1 extensiomn
northwest corner 9th and Tluron: re-



COMMON

laying crosswalks across State; north
side Ann south side Catherine, north
side Catherine, south side Lawrence;
repairs extension southwest corner
State and Catherine; raising one-half
crosswalk  across  Fuller west side
State; raising crosswalk across Fuller
east side State; repairs and raising
crosswalk across IFuller east side De-

troit; raising ecrosswalk across Glen
avenue south side Fuller st.)
Cleaning culvert, Allen’s creek, lahor 1.88
Gruding. graveling and p.lt(hm dirt
gtreets; Jaboir e s cvens s vewes v.e.. 8466
(I';ltchin:' Geddes ave.; graveling:
Hoover ave., I1ill street; cinders and

eravel, Cambridge road.)
Graveling 7th street from Davis ave-

nue north to Madixon street, labor .06
Grading and graveling Geddes ave-

nue east of Oswego street, labor.. 138.3%

999

e o e

COUNCIL—DECEMBER

17, 1917. 227
Forest E. Ann, N. Thayer, N. Ingalls,
N. State, Lawrence, S. Thayer, S. In-
galls.)
Grading with secraper, labhor and
TEAIME v mmmins + woanifliln & 5 =800 5 & i 91.85

Building pit for city scales, relaying

street pavement, ete., labor ...... 145.32
Miscellaneous work and repairs, la-

BOY  wnn 5 ¢ svmvaess 5 @evs@es o & o & & swemrs 126.11

(Repairs No. 3 bridge, $2.58; watch-

man DBroadway bridge, $63.75; night

watchman  Broadway bridge, §7.00;

work on drain city yards and clearing

up, $8.25; hauling manure, $5.33; piling
iron, city yard, $1.50; taking ashes

from city hall basement, $5.58; making
street sweeper brooms, $21.09; work on
pump and well, 5th ward, $6.35; work
on shed, city yard, ¥$1.42; laying up
motor sweeper, $10.72; setting Dblade
grader, $0.7%; hauling lumber to Port-

Renairs pavements, labor .......... 3.93 er Mfg. Co. $6.66; handling empty
(Intersection 5th ave. and Liberty cement  sacks, $3.50; hauling snow
street.) plows, $2.91.)
terairs ard ecleaning inlets, gutter Grading for Sidewalk, labor:

BOXeR, 10 LADOY o u v s o smses o o 29.42 | North Main between A. A. R. 1. and
(Laying spills at culvert N. Main near city limits, ............. v e 20021
city limits; repairs tile Packard east North sida quhmgton flom Cleqt
of Granger and clearing ditch; re- avenue west, ....oiic0ieeieen. . 67
rairs tile Brooks street.) ——

Cleaning leaves from gutters on dirt TOAL  wovoninn » v rimomons® B o SERIEGF = on .. $200.88
SIr Bts, 1abor ..o s sonw s vesaves 177.35 —
(North 4th avenue, Detroit. Soufth 4th Grand Tofal ................... $1,744.83
avenue, Hamilton DPlace, Thompson, Respectfully submitted: A. J. PAUL,
Washtenaw east of paving, Geddes, street Commissioner,

Ann Arbor, Michigan, December 4; 1917.
To the Board of IPublic Works, Ann Arbor, Michigan: Sirs—I submit the fol-

lowing revort of expenditures for work done under my

of November, 1917,
I'neineering and (lerical—

direction during the month

Name Amonunt l Chargeabl~ to Amount
Manley Oseood ... vt veiinnn... $150.00 | General Work of Department ......$111.91
(. TI. Sandenburgh ................. Hn.00 TOCOPAR 5,55 . vowaBe f 8 il § & nmase ‘e 35,42
T T %% s .00 5 0 sm.ig . 2 6 e 55.20 | Broadway Bridge .................. 6R.19
W. C. RUssell .o 510 | Repaving E. Huron st. ...... ....... 45.18
T T T ——— 3.67 | Seales at Fire Station No. 1 ........ 2898
N. W. Paquette ...ouoouerennnn... 1.95 ' S. University Storm Sewer ...... 24.23
R. L. Paquette . ....oooeiueinneun . 1(}",}S.mltdlv Sewer Records for State
TRV erthTE- i Sanitary Engineer ............... 27.93
F. L. Feiler ......coienivnineine.n. nnm“ﬂd*‘“ﬂlk ZPABLS  sismens & 5 vinwa 3 4 .. 1168
H. E. LUECK .. oo e 10. ‘ﬂ[I\llllll\ Heights Sanitary Sewer .... 14.44
H. R, JOWH, o o s oo mess o o s s o s ]().10'“““‘ St. and Dewey Ave., Storm
U BOWOY s ceaeni ¥ 8 G0 § § 0eBE S 8 L 16.08
i Hamilton, Rose & Sheehan Add'n
| Sanifary sewer .............0..0..n f.81
i Baldwin Ave, and Cambridge Road
[ SLOTI: SeWET auw s secss » s« s 6 51
!Ranitary sewer maintenance ........ 4.73
| Storm  sewer maintenance ......... 4.08
| Packard st, and Brooklyn Ave sewer 4.00
| Glen Ave. Sanitary sewer .......... 4.00
cAuntomobile Lo, - 1.10
] — -
R T R 8408971 Total L......... e 8408 97
Sower Work— SCﬂleS at ]."ire Stilti(l[] NO. 1 seenng 2 asl Tl-:;
Julitg LoehrKke . ...oovisisiownss vwmes $ R0.00 Broadway Bridge .................. S.41
St. Com. Roll ...... S § 8 L X € SRR 59.41 Sanitary sewer muaintenance ....... 5658
Storm sewer maintenance ......... 10.60
Tapping sanitarv sewers ... ........ 3.40
Cleaning and arranging ....... v 5 ai 1.48
Repaving E. IHuron st. ... ... Bin womss 553
Glen Ave. Sewer ..., ... iivuinn. . ]
MOEA] s osinwsss o Ty $129.41 TOCAL i i« mseiss = Gdunaing & e i $1.)f) 41
Total l'\pendltur& ...... i Sibie % % RIS £ 8 8wl b sCRTE A o BTESG § B N SRR ST § b $54R .38



228 COMMON
Reports of City Treasurer, Clerk,
Engineer and Street Commissioner for
month of November received and
ordered to take usual course.

Resolut.ons.

By Ald. Mayer: Resolved, that the
City Attorney be ordered to notify
the Detroit United Railway Co., that
all cars are expected to be stopped at
7th st., to take on or discharge pas-
sengers, in accordance with the pro-
visions of its franchise with the City
of Ann Arbor,

Adopted by the following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Sugden, Mayer, Huss,
Henderson, Donnelly, Markey, Hauser,
McGregor, Freeman, Lutz, Sink, Pres.
Reichert, 12. Nays, none.

Ald. Markey suggested that ar-

COUNCIL—DECEMBER 17, 1917.

rangements be made to procure wood
for the citizens.

Moved by Ald. S'nk, that the Mayor
and three Aldermen be appointed a
committee to investigate the matter.
Adopted and chair appointed Mayor
Whurster, Ald Sink, Markey and Huss
as such committ-e,

Mr. Henry H. Wagoner informed
Council that he would start collection
of arbage under his contract on
January 1st, 1918; and provided he
could procure fuel, he would begin
Deccember 24, 1917.

On motion of Ald. Lutz, Council ad-
journed.

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



